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Table S1: List of Cyclones hit Onslow, NC from 1857-2020 (Adapted from NOAA 2021)
	Hurricane
	Name
	Max Wind
	Min Pressure
	Max Category
	Intensity at Onslow

	Isaias
	2020
	75
	987
	H1
	H1

	Dorian
	2019
	160
	910
	H5
	H2

	Florence
	2018
	130
	937
	H4
	H2

	Matthew
	2016
	145
	934
	H5
	H1

	Arthur
	2014
	85
	972
	H2
	H2

	Irene
	2011
	105
	942
	H3
	H1

	Ophelia
	2005
	75
	976
	H1
	H1

	Charley
	2004
	130
	941
	H4
	H1

	Alex
	2004
	105
	957
	H3
	H2

	Isabel
	2003
	145
	915
	H5
	H2

	Irene
	1999
	95
	958
	H2
	H1

	Floyd
	1999
	135
	921
	H4
	H2

	Bonnie
	1998
	100
	954
	H3
	H3

	Fran
	1996
	105
	946
	H3
	H3

	Bertha
	1996
	100
	960
	H3
	H2

	Charley
	1986
	70
	980
	H1
	H1

	Diana
	1984
	115
	949
	H4
	H4

	Ginger
	1971
	95
	959
	H2
	H1

	Gladys
	1968
	75
	965
	H1
	H1

	Isbell
	1964
	100
	964
	H3
	H1

	Donna
	1960
	125
	930
	H4
	H2

	Helene
	1958
	130
	930
	H4
	H4

	Ione
	1955
	120
	938
	H4
	H2

	Diane
	1955
	90
	969
	H2
	H1

	Connie
	1955
	120
	944
	H4
	H2

	Hazel
	1954
	115
	938
	H4
	H1

	Barbara
	1953
	80
	973
	H1
	H1

	Unnamed
	1949
	95
	963
	H2
	H2

	Unnamed
	1945
	85
	-1
	H2
	H1

	Unnamed
	1944
	70
	985
	H1
	H1

	Unnamed
	1930
	135
	933
	H4
	H1

	Unnamed
	1918
	65
	-1
	H1
	H1

	Unnamed
	1913
	75
	976
	H1
	H1

	Unnamed
	1908
	70
	-1
	H1
	H1

	Unnamed
	1908
	65
	989
	H1
	H1

	Unnamed
	1899
	95
	-1
	H2
	H1

	Unnamed
	1893
	105
	955
	H3
	H3

	Unnamed
	1885
	90
	958
	H2
	H1

	Unnamed
	1883
	110
	-1
	H3
	H2

	Unnamed
	1882
	120
	-1
	H4
	H1

	Unnamed
	1881
	90
	975
	H2
	H2

	Unnamed
	1880
	70
	987
	H1
	H1

	Unnamed
	1879
	100
	971
	H3
	H3

	Unnamed
	1878
	90
	963
	H2
	H2

	Unnamed
	1876
	100
	980
	H3
	H1

	Unnamed
	1874
	80
	980
	H1
	H1

	Unnamed
	1872
	70
	-1
	H1
	H1

	Unnamed
	1861
	70
	999
	H1
	H1

	Unnamed
	1861
	70
	-1
	H1
	H1

	Unnamed
	1857
	90
	961
	H2
	H2


Note: H1: Category 1 Hurricane; H2: Category 2 Hurricane; H3: Category 3 Hurricane; H4: Category 4 Hurricane; H5: Category 5 Hurricane
Table S2: Description of building structural archetypes (adopted from FEMA (2012))
	Archetype
	Walls 
	Story 
	Garage 
	Roof Shape 
	Sheathing 
	Roof/ Wall 
	Shutters 
	Upgraded Roof 

	A2 
	URM 
	1 
	No 
	Gable 
	6d 
	Strap 
	No 
	No 

	A6 
	URM 
	1 
	No 
	Hip 
	6d 
	Strap 
	No 
	No 

	A10/A11 
	URM 
	1 
	No 
	Gable 
	6d 
	Toe-Nail 
	No 
	No 

	A14/A15 
	URM 
	1 
	No 
	Hip 
	6d 
	Toe-Nail 
	No 
	No 

	A18 /A19
	WFR 
	2 
	No 
	Gable 
	6d 
	Strap 
	No 
	No 

	A22/A23 
	WFR 
	2 
	No 
	Hip 
	6d 
	Strap 
	No 
	No 

	A26 
	WFR 
	2 
	No 
	Gable 
	6d 
	Toe-Nail 
	No 
	No 

	A30 
	WFR 
	2 
	No 
	Hip 
	6d 
	Toe-Nail 
	No 
	No 

	A34/A35 
	URM 
	2 
	No 
	Gable 
	6d 
	Strap 
	No 
	No 

	A38/A39 
	URM 
	2 
	No 
	Hip 
	6d 
	Strap 
	No 
	No 

	A42/A43 
	URM 
	2 
	No 
	Gable 
	6d 
	Toe-Nail 
	No 
	No 

	A46/A47 
	URM 
	2 
	No 
	Hip 
	6d 
	Toe-Nail 
	No 
	No 

	A50 
	URM 
	1 
	No 
	Gable 
	8d 
	Strap 
	No 
	No 

	A54/A55 
	URM 
	1 
	No 
	Hip 
	8d 
	Strap 
	No 
	No 

	A58 
	URM 
	1 
	No 
	Gable 
	8d 
	Toe-Nail 
	No 
	No 

	A62/A63 
	URM 
	1 
	No 
	Hip 
	8d 
	Toe-Nail 
	No 
	No 

	A66 
	URM 
	1 
	No 
	Gable 
	8d 
	Strap 
	Yes 
	No 

	A70/A71 
	URM 
	1 
	No 
	Hip 
	8d 
	Strap 
	Yes 
	No 

	A74 
	URM 
	1 
	No 
	Gable 
	8d 
	Toe-Nail 
	Yes 
	No 

	A78 
	URM 
	1 
	No 
	Hip 
	8d 
	Toe-Nail 
	Yes 
	No 

	A82/A83 
	URM 
	1 
	No 
	Gable 
	8d 
	Strap 
	No 
	Yes 

	A86 
	URM 
	1 
	No 
	Hip 
	8d 
	Strap 
	No 
	Yes 

	A90/A91 
	URM 
	1 
	No 
	Gable 
	8d 
	Toe-Nail 
	No 
	Yes 

	A94/A95
	URM 
	1 
	No 
	Hip 
	8d 
	Toe-Nail 
	No 
	Yes 

	A98 
	URM 
	1 
	No 
	Gable 
	8d 
	Strap 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	A102 
	URM 
	1 
	No 
	Hip 
	8d 
	Strap 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	A106 
	URM 
	1 
	No 
	Gable 
	8d 
	Toe-Nail 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	A110 
	URM 
	1 
	No 
	Hip 
	8d 
	Toe-Nail 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	B3
	Manufactured Homes (1994 HUD - Wind Zone II, Tied Down)



	Archetype
	Walls 
	Story
	Sheathing 
	Roof/ Wall 
	Roof Shape 
	Roof Cover
	Terrain

	C14
	WFR 
	1 
	8d 
	Strap 
	Gable 
	Shingles 
	No 

	C15
	WFR 
	1 
	8d 
	Strap 
	Hip 
	Shingles
	No 

	C22
	URM 
	1 
	8d 
	Strap 
	Gable 
	Shingles 
	No 

	C24
	WFR 
	2
	8d 
	Strap 
	Gable 
	Shingles
	No 

	C25
	WFR 
	3
	8d 
	Strap 
	Gable 
	Shingles 
	No 

	C26
	WFR 
	4
	8d 
	Strap 
	Gable 
	Shingles
	No 



	Archetype
	Walls 
	Height 
	No. of Units 
	Roof Frame 
	Frame Spacing
	Roof/ Wall 
	Deck Material
	Deck Attachment 
	Roof Cover 
	Missile Environ. 

	D10 
	URM 
	12' 
	6 
	Wood 
	2' 
	Strap 
	Wood 
	8d 
	BUR 
	A 

	D18 
	URM 
	20' 
	6 
	Wood 
	2' 
	Strap 
	Wood 
	8d 
	BUR 
	A 

	D33 
	URM 
	20' 
	6 
	OWSJ 
	6' 
	- 
	Metal 
	Weld 
	BUR 
	A 



	Archetype
	Model Building 
	Design Wind Speed 
	Metal Panel Capacity 

	E6 
	Small 
	100 mph 
	Full 

	E7 
	Medium 
	100 mph 
	Full 

	E8 
	Large 
	100 mph 
	Full 



	Archetype
	Story 
	Occupancy 
	Roof Cover 
	Glazing 
	Missile Environ. 

	F9 
	2 
	Residential 
	BUR 
	33% 
	A 

	F16 
	2 
	Commercial 
	BUR 
	33% 
	A 

	F27 
	5 
	Residential 
	BUR 
	33% 
	A 

	F34 
	5 
	Commercial 
	BUR 
	33% 
	A 

	F45 
	8 
	Residential 
	BUR 
	33% 
	A 

	F52 
	8 
	Commercial 
	BUR 
	33% 
	A 



	Archetype
	Walls 
	Metal Deck Capacity 
	Missile Environ. 

	G4 
	URM 
	Full 
	A 

	G5 
	RM 
	Full 
	A 


Note: URM: Unreinforced Masonry; WFR: Wood Frame Residential; RM: Reinforced Masonry; BUR: Built-up roofing; OWSJ: Open Web Steel Joist.
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